DI-195
DIAGNOSTICS - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (A650E)

CIRCUIT INSPECTION

DI2L8-07

DTC

P0500/42

Vehicle Speed Sensor Malfunction

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The vehicle speed sensor detects the rotation speed of the transmission output shaft and sends signals to
the Engine and ECT ECU. The Engine & ECT ECU determines the vehicle speed based on these signals.
An AC voltage is generated in the vehicle speed sensor coil as the rotor mounted on the output shaft rotates,
and this voltage is sent to the Engine and ECT ECU.
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D01826 AT5606 D01804 ECT ECU Vehicle Speed Sensor D01865
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
No vehicle speed sensor signal to Engine and ECT ECU under
conditions (a) and (b): * Open or short in vehicle speed sensor circuit
P0500/42 (a) Neutral start switch is OFF -Vehi.cle speed sensor
(b) Vehicle is being driven *Engine and ECT ECU
¢ Automatic transmission assembly
Clutch or brake slips or gear broken
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:
Readfreeze[frame[data[using[hand-held[fester.[Because[freeze[frame[iecords[ihe[éngine[¢onditions[ihen
the[inalfunction[is[¢letected,[When[froubleshooting[it[is[Usefulfor[fietermining[Whether[ihe[Vehicle[Wwas[fun-
ning[dr[stopped,the[@ngineWarmed[up[or[iot,the[@ir-fuellfatiofean[drfrich,[étc.[@tfhefime[dfthe[malfunction.

1] | Connect[hand-held[iester[and[read[Value[of[Vehicle[$peed[yalue.

PREPARATION:
(@) Connect[ihe[hand-held[@ester[io[ihe[PLCS.
(b)O Start[ihe[éngine[@nd[Ihe[hand-held[dester[main[$witch[DN.
CHECK:
Drive[ihe[Vehicle[and[tead[Vehicle[$peed[Value.
OK:
Vehicle[$peed[imatcheslester[$peed[value.

OK[> Check[and[teplace[Engine[and[ECT[ECU
(See[page[IN-34).

@

2[] | Check[$peedometer[¢ircuit[{See[page[BE-2)[]

NG> Repair or replace speedometer circuit.
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3[] | Check[vehicle[$peed[$ensor.

$01200
AT 5306 A00828
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PREPARATION:
Remove[ihe[yehicle[$peed[$ensorfromihe[fransmission[{See
page[AT-7)[]

CHECK:

Measure[tesistance[between[ierminals 1[and[R[bfihe[speed
sensor.

OK:

Resistance:[560 -[680[92[at[20[]C[{68TF)
Reference:
Check[vehicle[$peed[$ensor{$[function
CHECK:
Check[yoltage[between[ferminals 1[@nd2[ofihe[vehicle[$peed
sensor[When[&[magnet[is[put[¢loselo[Tront[&nd[dfRhe[Vehicle
speed[$ensor[ihen[faken[away[duickly.
OK:
Voltage[is[¢generated[intermittently
HINT:
The[@generated[Yoltage[is[éxtremely[low.

Reference:

INSPECTION[USING[DSCILLOSCOPE
Refer[io[the[thart[for[wave[form[between[lerminals[SP2+land
SP2‘N’Vhen|]heﬂlehicIeE$peed|]s|:approx.[$Om(m/h[(37|]nph).

(See[page[AT-7){]

NG|> Replace[the[Vehicle[$peed[$ensor
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4[] | Measure[fesistance[between[ierminals[SP2+and[SP2-[df[Engine[@nd[ECT[¢on-

nector.
PREPARATION:
(@0 Remove[iheEngine[@ndECTECU[hood.
—— = — (b)O Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[dflihe[Engine[@ndECTECU.
= e B | | checke
HE ] e LHAEVR.
\w( Measure[itesistancel]aetweenl]erminals[SP2+Ebnd[SP2-|1)the
=0 EnginendECTECUGonnector.
SP2+D'W SP2- OK:
Resistance:[560 -[680[{2[at[20[] C[{68[]F)
P D11B83

OK[> Check[and[teplace[the[Engine[and[ECT[ECU
(See[page[IN-34).

@

5[] [ Check[and[¥epair[harness[and¢onnector[betweenEngine[and[ECT[ECU[and[ve-
hicle[$peed[$ensor[(See[page[IN-34)

NG> Replace or repair the wire harness or connector.

@

Check and repair the transmission (clutch,
brake or gear etc.).
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